take advantage of the skills normally contained in-house by a reputable
supplier, and at the same time focus its resources on the areas in which it has
expertise.

6.0 Cost/Benefit Analysis

6.1  Preliminary Net Present Value Calculation

The preliminary NPV analysis contained in Appendix A attached shows a
comparison of the cost over 15 years of a conventional radio system, such as
the existing system, and a trunked radio system.  Two alternatives are
presented: one with WST contributing 50% of the operating and maintenance
costs, and the second with WST contributing nothing. As shown, over the
assumed 15-year life, the trunked radio system cost is slightly higher than the
conventional system, owing to higher leasing costs for the assumed
configuration.  If however the required number of leased circuits were to

BUSINESS CASE  VHF Mobile Radio System Replacement

Newfoundland & Labrador Hydro Page 11 9/19/2002

increase, the increased cost for trunked radio is proportionally lower, meaning
that this estimate is probably conservative.

The following table summarizes the results for the scenario under which WST
makes no contribution:

Option Capital Operating Total
Trunked $5,700,000 $5,127,896 $10,827,896
Conventional $6,625,000 $3,972,828 $10,597,828
Difference $230,068
As shown, the difference in total cost is negligible (approximately 2%)
compared to the total cost of ownership of the system over 15 years.

If it is assumed that WST bears 50% of the total cost, the difference is halved:

Option Capital Operating Total
Trunked $2,850,000 $2,563,948 $5,413,948
Conventional $3,312,500 $1,986,414 $5,298,914
Difference $115,034

Again, the difference for trunked radio compared to conventional is on the
order of 2% of the total cost of ownership.

6.2  Benefits

Benefits of the proposed solution have already been enumerated; however, in
summary form, the major benefits are as follows:

�� The system will provide the Corporation’s mobile communications

needs for the foreseeable future;
�� The modular nature and standards-based design of the proposed solution

ensures that future expansion needs will be met;
�� The same system can be used to provide communications for CF(L)Co

in future, thereby ensuring that the most efficient solution for both